
r:: "'Z ," ...... '" 
VI.2.~)O""" Decision No. _____ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of LOYD A.MORROW and ) 
ZELLA E. MORROW for ~uthority to ) 
sell MORROW WATER COMPANY, to- ) 
gether with all franchises, ) 
permits ,and operative rights ) 
thereto 'Co JOHN HOWARD. ) 

Application No. 38120 
Amended 

OPINION AND ORDER 

In this application filed on June 12, 1956, and a~ended 

on July 28, 1956, and on October 4, 1956, Loyd A. Morrow and Ze11a E. 

Morrow, seek authori~y to sell, and John Howard to purchase, all 

real and personal property, franchises, permits, and operative rights 

of the p~blic utility water system known as Morrow Water Company, 

located a.djacent to the east side of the City of Ceres, Stanislaus 

County. 

The properties proposed to be transferred in'clude four 

parcels of land and all water production and distribution facilitie~ 

which arc more pal"'ticul.9.rly described in t.he If Agreement of Sale"l 

attached to the second amendment to the application filed October 4, 

1956 .. 

Under the terms of the above referred to agreement as 

finally amended on September 26, 1956, the properties are proposed 

to be transferred for the total price of $36,600,2 of which $6,600 

will be paid in cash, and the balance represented by a promissory 

note, secured by a deed of trust, in the principal ~ount of $30,000. 

The terms of the note provide that the principal sum is to be repaid 

1 The amendment of July lOi 1956 referred to in said agreement is" 
erroneously st~ted as Ju y 10, 1955. 

2 The transfer price is erroneously stated to be $36,000 in para­
grnph 2 of the TrAgreemcnt of Sale" attached to the 3econd 
amendment to application filed October 4, 1956. 

-1-



A-3$120 Amd. 
e 

NE 

in cqut;J.l monthly in:tallmcnts of $566 or more, cOl'l"Jnen'cing on the 
.-

first day of February, :956, and continuing monthly on the first day 

of each and every month thereafter until said purchase price shall 

have been fully paid, together with interes~ at the rate of 4 per 

cent per ann~~, payable annunlly. 

The cost. of the properties, as reported by the utility in 

annual report to the Commission for 1955 and as shown on the 

balance sheet dated December 31, 1955 (EY~ibit A att~chcd to the 

original application), is $73,190.3$; against which the depreciation 

reserve is $5,SS5.74, resulting in a depreciated utility plant of 

$67,304.64. 

The application States that selle~s have completed build­

ing operations in an~ about the City of Ceres and have entered into 

various commitments through corporations which they own and control 

whereby they will henceforth be required to devote their full time 

and ~ttention to the construction of extensive properties in areas 

outside the County of Stanislaus. 

From an investigation by an engineer of the Commission 

st~ff it is indic~ted that John Howard is capable of financing the 

acqui~ition of the subject water syste~ and of continuing its opera­

tions as ~ public utility. 

The action taken herein shall not be const~ued as a finding 

ol v~lue of the properties herein authorized to be tr~ns£erred. 

The Commicsion h.:lving eO:.1sidt:lred the :l.bovc-entitlcd appli­

c'ltion and being of the opinion that th€ proposed transfer will not 

be adverse to the public interest" thot a public hearing is not 

necessary, that the ~oney, property or labor to be proeur~d or pnid 

for by the issuance of the note hereinafter authorized is reasonably 

required by applicant, John Howard, for the purpose specified herein, 

,'lnd that such purpose is not, in whole or in part, reason;lbly 

chargeable to operating expenze or to income; therefore, 

-2-



k- 3 $120 A:nd. ! 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Loyd A. Morrow and ZelIa E. Morrow, on or after the effec­

tive date hereof, and on or before March 31, 1957, may sell and 

tr~nofer all of their water utility p~operties referred to herein, 

known as Morrow Water Company, to John Howard, pursuant to the terms 

of the proposed agreement of sale, which is attached to the second 

amendment to application filed on October 4, 1956. 

2. On or before the date of actual transfer, Loyd A. Morrow (..:r'~ 
C<J J.l'CIttf''''f. v:~~ 

and Zella E. Morrow shall refund allAdeposits and advances for con-

struction which are subject to refund. Any unrefunded deposits and 

advances for construction shall be transferrea to and become the 

obligation for refund of John Howard. 

3. If the authority herein granted is exercised, Loyd A. Morrow 

and ZelIa E. Morrow, within thirty days thereafter, shall notify this 

Co~~ission in writing of the date of such completion of the property 

transfer herein authorized. 

4. On or before the date of actual transfer, Loyd A. Morrow 

and ZelIa E. Morrow shall transfer and deliver to John Howard, and 

the latter shall receive and preserve all records,imemoranda, and 

papers pertaining to the construction and operations or the public 

utility water system hereinabove authorized to be transferred. 

5. Upon due compliance with all the conditions of this order, 

said Loyd A. Morrow and Zella E. Morrow shall stand relieved of all 

further public utility obligations and liabilities in connection with 

the operation of the public utility water system hereinabove 

authorized to be transferred. 

6. The rates and rules of Loyd A. Morrow and Zella E. Morrow, 

doing business as Morrow Water Company, now on file with the 

Commission, shall be refiled within thirty days from the date of 

actual transfer under the name of John Howard in accordance with the 

-3-



e 
· A-3S120 Amd. NB 

procedure prescribed by General Order No. 96, or, in lieu of such 

refiling, said John Howard may file a notice of adoption of said 

presently filed rates and rules. No increases in the present law­

fully filed rates and rules shall be made unless otherwise properly 

authorized by this Commission. 

7. John Howard, after the effective date hereof, and on or 

before March ;1, 1957, may issue a promissory note in the principal 

amount not exceeding $30,000 in part payment for the properties 

hereinabove authorized to be tranSferred, and may execute a deed of 

trust in, or substantially in, the same fo~ as that filed in this 

proceeding. 

S. John Howard shall file with this Commiss1on monthly reports 

as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order, in so far as 

applieable, is made a part or this order. 

9. The authority herein gr&nted to issue a note will become 

effective when John Howard has paid the fee prescribed by Section 

Section 1904(b) of the Public Utilities Code, which fee is $,0. In 

all other respects, the effective date of this order shall be twenty 

days after the date hereof. ;z 
this ~.. '-" day Dated at San Fr~cl!eG ) California, 

of kA('~, L.,,/ . 195(." ) 
~-
~~~~~~~~~~~~---

( -~...-:-.. .... 

commissioners 

CO=iscionercf:.L~d.~ di~ 
Dot ~~rtlcl?ate in tho dio~o31t1on of 
th~~ ~rocceding. 


